ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3926

COUNCIL SPONSOR: FALCONER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION STATING ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT'S INTENT TO DEMOLISH EXISTING CORPORATE HANGAR FOR OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL PURPOSES UPON COMPLETION OF NEW CORPORATE HANGAR.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, Aviation Section ("LADOTD"), is the grantor of various obstruction removal projects at the St. Tammany Parish Regional Airport in Abita Springs; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the obstruction removal project includes the existing corporate hangar; and

WHEREAS, LADOTD is requiring assurances from Parish that the existing corporate hangar will be vacated after construction of a new corporate hangar; and

WHEREAS, LADOTD is requiring assurances from Parish of the demolition and removal of the existing corporate hangar after construction of a new corporate hangar; and

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that, in accordance with LADOTD requirements, St. Tammany Parish Government ratifies the provisions of the LADOTD grant:

1. To relocate the tenant of the existing corporate hangar upon completion of the new corporate hangar or, if relocation is unsuccessful, to terminate the existing corporate hangar lease; and

2. To demolish the existing corporate hangar to alleviate the existing runway/taxiway obstruction upon completion of the new corporate hangar.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY FURTHER RESOLVES that the Office of the Parish President is authorized to exercise its discretion in fulfillment of the foregoing.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE <u>6</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 2014, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION STATING ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT'S INTENT TO DEMOLISH EXISTING CORPORATE HANGAR FOR OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL PURPOSES UPON COMPLETION OF NEW CORPORATE HANGAR.

Pursuant to the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, Aviation Division, grant to Parish benefitting the St. Tammany Parish Regional Airport, DOTD has requested a Council Resolution agreeing to the tenant relocation/removal from the existing corporate hangar as well as to the demolition of the existing corporate hangar.